identifying fiduciary activities of all state and local governments. Governments with activities meeting

the criteria should present a statement of fiduciary net position and a statement of changes in fiduciary

net position. This Statement describes four fiduciary funds that should be reported, if applicable: (1)

pension (and other employee benefit) trust funds, (2) investment trust funds, (3) private-purpose trust

funds and (4) custodial funds. Custodial funds generally should report fiduciary activities that are not

held in a trust or an equivalent arrangement that meets specific criteria. Custodial Investment Funds,

previously reported as "funds held for external pool participants" are no longer included in the UCSF

Foundation's Statements of Net Position; rather, they are reported as fiduciary activities in the

Statements of Fiduciary Net Position and Statements of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position.

The impact of implementing GASB Statement No. 84 on the UCSF Foundation's financial statements

for the year ended June 30, 2020 was as follows:

  (in thousands of dollars) As Previously
Reported

Effect of Adoption of
Statement No. 84 As Restated

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
Assets
Investments, endowments $ 1,999,458  $ (262,713)  $ 1,736,745

Noncurrent assets 2,300,615  (262,713)  2,037,902

Total assets 2,559,628  (262,713)  2,296,915

Liabilities
Agency funds held for others 4,233  (4,233)

Other current liabilities 65,367  4,233  69,600

Funds held for external pool participants 262,713  (262,713)

Noncurrent liabilities 294,846  (262,713)  32,133

Total liabilities 379,588  (262,713)  116,875

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Cash flows from noncapital financing activities
Agency funds and external pool participant receipts 11,817  (11,817)
Other receipts 859  9,825  10,684

Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 77,302  (1,992)  75,310

Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 328,295  1,992  330,287

Net cash (used in) investing activities (171,972)  1,992  (169,980)

The notes to the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020 have been restated to reflect

the adoption of GASB 84.

New accounting pronouncements

In June 2017, the GASB issued Statement No. 87, Leases, effective for UCSF’s fiscal year beginning

July 1, 2021. This Statement establishes a single approach to accounting for and reporting leases

based on the principle that leases are financings of the right to use an underlying asset. Under this

Statement, a lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and an intangible right-to-use lease asset,

and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of resources. Limited

[…]

The discount rate used to estimate the net pension liability as of June 30, 2021 and 2020 was 6.75

percent. To calculate the discount rate, cash flows into and out of UCRP were projected in order to

determine whether UCRP has sufficient cash in future periods for projected benefit payments for

current members. For this purpose, University, state and member contributions that are intended to

fund benefits of current plan members and their beneficiaries are included. Projected University

contributions that are intended to fund the service costs of future plan members and their beneficiaries,

as well as projected contributions of future plan members, are not included. UCRP was projected to

have assets sufficient to make projected benefit payments for current members for all future years as

of June 30, 2021 and 2020.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to the discount rate assumption

The following presents the June 30, 2021 net pension liability of the University calculated using the

June 30, 2021 discount rate assumption of 6.75 percent, as well as what the net pension liability would

be if it were calculated using a discount rate different than the current assumption:

(in thousands of dollars) 1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase

 (5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)
UCSF Health $1,949,708  $688,043  ($347,533)

Campus 1,696,276  598,608  (302,359)

   Total $3,645,984  $1,286,651  ($649,892)

Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources

Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources for pensions were related to the

following sources for the years ended June 30:

(in thousands of dollars) 2021 2020

UCSF Health
(excl BCHO) Campus Total Total

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
  Changes of assumptions or other inputs $279,729  $243,369  $523,098  $798,020

  Net excess of projected over actual
  earnings on pension plan investments   397,991

  Changes in proportion and differences between
  location's contributions and proportionate share of
contributions 100,434  8,420  108,854  94,772

  Difference between expected and actual experience 55,576  48,352  103,928  59,012

   Total deferred outflows of resources $435,739  $300,141  $735,880  $1,349,795

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
  Difference between expected and actual experience $17,697  $15,397  $33,094  $43,866

  Net excess of actual over projected
  earnings on pension plan investments 993,918  864,725  1,858,643
  Changes in proportion and differences between
  location's contributions and proportionate share of
contributions

 23,831  23,831  7,352

   Total deferred inflows of resources $1,011,615  $903,953  $1,915,568  $51,218

The net amount of deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources as of June 30,

2021 related to pensions that will be recognized in pension expense during the next five years are as

follows:

(in thousands of dollars) UCSF Health
(excl BCHO) Campus Total

Year ending June 30,
2022 ($26,129) ($58,463) ($84,592)

2023 (57,886)  (77,071)  (134,957)

2024 (212,678)  (208,646)  (421,324)

2025 (279,183)  (259,632)  (538,815)

Thereafter
   Total ($575,876) ($603,812) ($1,179,688)

The UCRSP plans (DC Plan, Supplemental DC Plan, 403(b) Plan and 457(b) Plan) provide savings

incentives and additional retirement security for all eligible employees. The DC Plan accepts both

pretax and after-tax employee contributions. The Supplemental DC Plan accepts employer

contributions on behalf of certain qualifying employees. The 403 (b) and 457(b) Plans accept pretax

employee contributions and UCSF may also make contributions on behalf of certain members of

management. Benefits from the UCRSP plans are based on participants’ mandatory and voluntary

contributions, plus earnings, and are immediately vested.

[…]

retiree health benefits liability would be if it were calculated using a health care cost trend rate different

than the current assumption:

(in thousands of dollars) 1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase

 (1.7% TO 6.5%)
Decreasing to (3.0%)

(2.7% TO 7.5%)
Decreasing to (4.0%)

(3.7% TO 8.5%)
 Decreasing to (5.0%)

UCSF Health $2,027,045  $2,493,992  $3,122,142

Campus 1,779,321  2,189,203  2,740,587

   Total $3,806,366  $4,683,195  $5,862,729

Discount rate

The discount rate used to estimate the net retiree health benefits liability as of June 30, 2021 and 2020

was 2.16 percent and 2.21 percent, respectively. The discount rate was based on the Bond Buyer 20-

year tax-exempt general obligations municipal bond index rate since UCHRBT plan assets are not

sufficient to make benefit payments.

Sensitivity of net retiree benefits liability to the discount rate assumption

The following presents the June 30, 2021 net retiree health benefits liability of UCSF calculated using

the June 30, 2021 discount rate assumption of 2.16 percent, as well as what the net retiree health

benefits liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate different than the current

assumption:

(in thousands of dollars) 1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
(1.16)% (2.16)% (3.16)%

UCSF Health $3,013,752  $2,493,992  $2,088,109

Campus 2,645,443  2,189,203  1,832,923

   Total $5,659,195  $4,683,195  $3,921,032

Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources

Deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources for retiree health benefits were

related to the following sources as of the years ended June 30:

(in thousands of dollars) 2021 2020

UCSF Health
(excl. BCHO) Campus Total Total

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
  Changes in proportion and differences between location's contributions
  and proportionate share of contributions $265,095  $84,336  $349,431  $398,885

  Changes of assumptions or other inputs 595,108  522,381  1,117,489  1,328,528

  Net difference between projected and actual earnings on plan investments 506  445  951  617

  Difference between expected and actual experience 4,537  3,983  8,520  10,637

   Total deferred outflows of resources $865,246  $611,145  $1,476,391  $1,738,667

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
  Changes in proportion and differences between location's contributions and
  proportionate share of contributions $67,796  $61,170  $128,966  $75,436

  Changes of assumptions or other inputs 195,273  171,409  366,682  457,993

  Difference between expected and actual experience 367,055  322,198  689,253  741,742

   Total deferred inflows of resources $630,124  $554,777  $1,184,901  $1,275,171

The net amount of deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources as of June 30,

2021 related to retiree health benefits that will be recognized in retiree health benefit expense during

the next five years and thereafter are as follows:

(in thousands of dollars) UCSF Health
(excl. BCHO) Campus Total

Year ending June 30,
2022 $53,304  $6,026  $59,330

2023 53,264  5,991  59,255

2024 41,070  (4,713)  36,357

2025 16,441  (20,854)  (4,413)

2026 31,886  21,324  53,210

Thereafter 39,157  48,594  87,751

   Total $235,122  $56,368  $291,490